

HB 3214-4  
(LC 2038)  
4/7/25 (SCT/ps)

Requested by Representative CHAICHI

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO  
HOUSE BILL 3214**

On page 1 of the printed bill, after line 4, insert:

**“SECTION 1. Sections 2 and 3 of this 2025 Act are added to and made a part of ORS 475C.770 to 475C.919.**

**“SECTION 2. Section 3 of this 2025 Act shall be known and may be cited as Ryan’s Law.**

**“SECTION 3. (1) An organization or residential facility designated under ORS 475C.791 shall:**

**“(a) Allow a patient or resident of the organization or residential facility to engage in the medical use of marijuana on the premises of the organization or residential facility.**

**“(b) Create and maintain a written policy regarding the procurement, on-site storage, administration and disposal of marijuana and medical cannabinoid products that:**

**“(A) Defines clear protocols for acquiring and handling marijuana and medical cannabinoid products;**

**“(B) Addresses patient safety by ensuring the proper storage and accurate administration of marijuana and medical cannabinoid products; and**

**“(C) Establishes procedures for the responsible disposal of unused marijuana and medical cannabinoid products.**

**“(c) Provide virtual or in-person education to staff of the organiza-**

tion or residential facility that covers at least:

“(A) Cannabis pharmacology and the use of marijuana and medical cannabinoid products in treating medical conditions;

“(B) Dosing strategies and delivery modalities, including cannabinoid edibles, cannabinoid extracts and the vaporization of cannabinoids; and

“(C) Identifying potential contraindications for the use of marijuana and medical cannabinoid products and potential drug interactions.

“(2) The requirements of this section do not apply to a home health agency, as defined in ORS 443.014, or a home hospice program, as defined in ORS 443.850, that provides for the delivery of home health care services, as defined in ORS 654.412, in a home health care setting.”.

In line 5, delete “1” and insert “4”.

In line 21, delete “2” and insert “5”.

On page 4, line 17, delete “3” and insert “6”.

Delete lines 28 through 44 and insert:

“(3)(a) Except as provided in paragraph (b) of this subsection, an organization or residential facility designated under this section shall comply with the requirements of section 3 of this 2025 Act.

“(b) A hospital, as defined in ORS 442.015, or a hospital-affiliated clinic, as defined in ORS 442.612, that is designated under this section is not subject to the requirements of section 3 of this 2025 Act.”.

In line 45, delete “4” and insert “7”.

On page 6, line 30, delete “5” and insert “8”.

On page 7, line 4, delete “6” and insert “9”.

Delete lines 9 through 23 and insert:

**“SECTION 10. (1) Prior to the operative date specified in section 11 of this 2025 Act, the Oregon Health Authority may conditionally designate an organization or residential facility described in ORS 475C.791**

1 as an additional caregiver.

2 “(2) An organization or residential facility described in ORS 475C.791  
3 or conditionally designated under subsection (1) of this section shall:

4 “(a) Create the written policy required under section 3 of this 2025  
5 Act not later than June 30, 2026; and

6 “(b) Make available to staff the education required under section 3  
7 of this 2025 Act not later than December 31, 2026.

8 “(3) If an organization or residential facility described in ORS  
9 475C.791 or conditionally designated under subsection (1) of this section  
10 does not meet the requirements of subsection (2) of this section, the  
11 authority shall remove the designation from the organization or resi-  
12 dential facility.

13 **“SECTION 11. (1) Sections 2 and 3 of this 2025 Act and the amend-**  
14 **ments to ORS 475C.770, 475C.777, 475C.791, 475C.792, 475C.883 and**  
15 **475C.916 by sections 4 to 9 of this 2025 Act become operative on Janu-**  
16 **ary 1, 2026.**

17 “(2) The Oregon Health Authority and the Oregon State Board of  
18 Nursing may take any action before the operative date specified in  
19 subsection (1) of this section that is necessary to enable the authority  
20 and the board to exercise, on and after the operative date specified in  
21 subsection (1) of this section, all of the duties, functions and powers  
22 conferred on the authority and the board by sections 2 and 3 of this  
23 2025 Act and the amendments to ORS 475C.770, 475C.777, 475C.791,  
24 475C.792, 475C.883 and 475C.916 by sections 4 to 9 of this 2025 Act.

25 **“SECTION 12. This 2025 Act takes effect on the 91st day after the**  
26 **date on which the 2025 regular session of the Eighty-third Legislative**  
27 **Assembly adjourns sine die.”.**